
E 00 !"1 ST CKF-fl~ 11 — 7q 3•7 
E CC) Q1E 

V 

te\ A\x (e 1  Le N 

reoü t7pre L i I rb 
t e cti c TO•f/ 7 tj 5crj e 

7 fr tr1 Jwj ent Lfroc t. r) rict4brte 

O V (kerin I(krch \8 oidr 11VI S C&i t Orr 

e Co 4J 

Jrto CQLtocc(j4lej ir (rne cct m ±51t&5 

.lton 

it n 



c i Am t 

\L\S 44ieit Th' 5 ( Ejh01 
A OF,  01, A.. Aiie j) 

vu cn Ati rco(A - 4i 
-\I S. l3 

\ o\qi vvi vi St(t ct O e% t7- 7 ( ocItj 
- 

f'Ik A (oA(t o41.e I -  737 
ar (QC ) io(I C Q(tn€5 

eQt cS LO C€ o L 

(et( vFictoiIii MSQ see bnRd t(r\S(( Jdl( L/J 1I 

13U4 I S9 JOH Abo 01 AT Co o fI e 2-sc 7/2 
Of C cea5 oWet n ( k)rp 
: lot Un Q sta AS C-341whon Olq 0"I CA 

CA tie mi Q awsh  on 11 1. S 12  -11 bren of Q YJAZY1 jqj 4tIerecfqt5 I viryj  I IIVt( 
\/o 

i &1 cctve 0ft1ie .S 
C 3c,tcchv u $LuU c 

\cm it iy'j ft1< of 001 ct I;iie 5c e, trc(tru rCr:j -  of  [JE  cis - 2 Io 7/20 /1. 

ti k\15 o's i Am toe AW tw are (Iv - um  

t ke.re S  Arfu fil"I ut J~ t,, ct are it  



uhmmt too , 

e.i (kcJ 1(k'! J6  Cf3 

o wtvbmver to  h O Mchve/(.I< 1, O m Ji i 

of Er1qJc1 c1e?C27/ 

u on Ott" 5c' 3 k ,5 it J 
5 (o Q n €\t si11J VQ 

P Ov s c Qr(o-ti 

'36f As Vjcvo ts-Lc5 

okc  wc t o Cc, a So nocI(: IiefOM 

A 5 e o rc.k cV( 4h tt5 - Coydt c kt 

\V bt ctve Vjco 
i\° (I ite5  c0t . tC1IV5 SLr t Q f9tedo 

V\ 1d 5e Ck!t V11  oil of ,diiiet 

o 06M.01  WWI AQ 

Q s e 

V 2oy- W y Wcomt(O fl) mtit kV\G  ivi (A((1Vj CkTL7L 

bevQ jih tke, oi 

btwo oiler to cto oirie O 

VA 9c\ ((QS J(k V0,1  

3 fto o V)ta i V, cr es jc 

etkVe3 

1Ck 15 J( Ovl e V C rj Cr i vi 

3)gjI(t 
5O '

m  5f oil sk ICr-.oCe, 

i&.3 (e. cfj, C1 C S Z {r OQ LA 'At 

mo e c Uv c\ O coe ( I 

t,  3c, 6 an hot Aw l of 3  

o I oF 

Iu1oj(4Ir1 cQ et tc&\i1i ccK art 

5Qrn4tfl, ccu5e 

5ce Qc (OO 

°'(st 7jHo cc 5C 

0 ,1  3) vç 

cc" 5oFn k Lt 159J2 

c L5q 

k 1'recvk o O ) /oL (.0 1600 Q 

Qo 1trj QvL u fl U5 e\'fI k. C(1( b ct 

QL\\j,5 1-O ct (cIvs V1  5 t r 9_ v ct 1 1- 

t 5t5 \Lr o 

bi ) Un t )1 )VàO CeIYL 



U b) çkti i-5k JLk o' 31 ic j- - 

Oil 

\\a cc US of Mal (i tinc psi At vif 01 art m if Such vest— 

inqbw nut  v f InAl 03S Ph no L ifkY1 MUS 65 ie ex o 

Rhos: b Q\0y2 iL  041 3) )n 

; o L've' c 

&i)r1 S4 ã\ct I . W \A4 

r n Li :v kIC/1 V 

nj )2Io\ tc+'v U.-tor d 

mt t fl L 

f 5\o\\ 4 15 t 'bo 

iCC \5-k\o e C St 

Yn to 3) it )o  \t! \S (tL( 56vr cd 

Lit 

Ov)€V )J o(tL te jJttmt I)2o/) 

Q fl te oer1 nvt I9)1o)I 

1J5 3)A )1 OU ç€ LL rest on 

Q 3 S) &I\ w u e ok( c t 

ill i4r 

C:(ct 5ry 07)oVJ/e C5 v 

Ut 7) 5 t'ct 45  huo SaW YvablimeJUNlov1 e. 

Cr rc1 too K (At Zt71) 20L1 NOW (e1c(d ve Arj 

1 5i 4t Y•\ &4 3) 

trntJ Le 
fjit ccx t 'i-e -Lo7/9i: Jk cot Uvi1L o'-to th d Art ic a1,4-. 

— (5 0r flO oiJcjlj ji e 0, 1  Cct1 otfv$ 4 

a C•e 71I1 U2 /v iwct in o- 

5ci'j5 ACEk( io(e1 bc L Ccn5eI J) no V 

5oCo ieo5 kn4 (q9 foche\tcftiice. fi5tt 

3) \ f(ett ti5 u1 d Kn of 

NqUn  CQ I  I,  I Qj to almoostr ate On ft(( tic it Pitbo1Jloli i5 

31 ott4, C 6500 of Aii v 
Ca .o C 5o i O I)IoII U- 

)u 
J5 y\Q CouJoe Q Io Ad c-- ins It Q(c o tckto 

Af 
/2- D 1 5 c on o It v Uq CL 

)Vol., (a LtLQ c 
5o ccQ 55 \2  UV O cer icc o-mt o1)) 



O tU r(Jr 5e- u,  

JQ( Coc 1 k)O(K O C&( (oi( 

O L tI c\So 

of 3)J o\ft dpe t 
of cc oç 61e Cc 

C\ r ce I1o° CQrctJ  Kit 

o- of or h 
5\n f)KI On i  ;RC I cd kc L 55 i—L fI 

5e ttec j€-t o't. A5 ± L5 liz Ck 

MA UVWUT r1UtCV1'dwA) k (ortrdct ieof ct u he (arc 

. cc lceJ m SotoL Ci r 

Co1/c y I °r1 qdiqr. Vd 1 1, Js 
Ilk ck, UK C" \\ c \LYr t0  56 C ut 11 U It, C'JC Ydk',to of 
QC L5 f on u. ttvC Sup, Oct PH(A~ I qj Li 

13~ o))o W\oo. \ ceJ Aoi b .reyr4 5OL I 

Cav uco \ç r C i n ot, ve tM5 oLi 2a5 tv A, /e 

mm'lkQ 5 \o cc 
Oi s.0' 

0' ( ( c&\ ttt i1 f(acc cl 

5ic

mblt
-
~e- 

no of KtAcnikC ij t 01 7_ ctej I 1 

i° fod ftj 

n /oIjo4 convoteJ j Al, cr of P'15 J)  
I I'\ Icl" (45 t'  0 se Wcs in toc\ Ck rn otj lea 5u 1&k  eA 

\Vj .•l1 nV rn S\rcc Lk 0ooict \ree1en  coe d Ae(7n coj 

CC Cocc 0063 WC1 Oc - 711 otj 

(o *c k Clans, I 010A cot of Co rcA 

re ctht f(QWt0000O iO orJ ec to tl for 

o co 5 )I / j- 0)  an  

GAO we A to ace Z3,  no OV\C ( i o n withh,Qon 
c 3,  tf (C  C of C i Cç1O .c\ n 15 oç io( ( W 

of of i5 oic 

S.5t OP ( Qs on LnfL). S°° \1 e,3 of 
Q(fl1 K1 LC C€\r 0o C r 5  e) 

oC0nSW one cse r LrtW ConJ 
VA5 c 55'I. ConI ni 

3j 5Q-ck A-4 

et OcioI c c ( of 
(LG1 Sa\7( fc r1  U in vi m i I \jo 

of C, k r, LA JI t3C po(±) f (QSocrCk os d00 o et 

C( Con O5 c7)210 5j 
) 2ou c(Q5b• Ijt Oi1 1Ll $1 



L- ..- 

74' 

lK In I fest 01345&00tJcS besti tKe /C 5eec 
c15 3e 

recck Pr3c 

€r 

Con V 150 it 5 4 51 j in I'1 C(lv'i 

Cr1 ut I 5. t•(wGIS r€ 

copurActh tWo0c 6revol j aw I1Oii1 o 

( Qt(x\ IYS ekII Uv,4t5tquj 0k war(v1b e .ftiJie- 1ra  

t\' (' Socc-Irj o I c ce ta kC(Thh c& d tk s q€c-ie. 

1 Co r5  a  F Go AT p ho £ LA  No" Abe Alvo ca e of for /$ 
j,voS ti ft"; re 15 anLj Warrant (n tle 3/a 

5 ee UAMQU jlCv,, V ijoaAom (54CkyL to tk 

Xc St°n f Qferi . 0, tkec4- 

Cb+b Cvi r Oil 

) o710 'C 'UcL 5 i r(e3Sor JJzoi). 
ct firj é(e i'i/eorJ< 

Qc Q (blnf. e icC W%1 lL/ 0vd€,4 'ieO CeSeccJ1 f 
o &fL \ot wJfl ioC. (a c - 

C. S v\ã eS Co thov1 S Gvi J o 10 

cti€ t Wah mallon AIR-1  

\\ IO N CAIA arre,K Or UVI, 1l(L o 

MAMUM (t io  C- e3 C I't IJcl 5 

Y dPi 10c Ul1b St Co$ 1ti'ti 1S VO L cl, heJ 1 Uyi, oJ 

SVL ,AJ \SO in Q0 001 vjS Coo S oSOXL1 04  

ss C- IaY'IVI cL1k roids Wicfi !je( 

1S tii a O 1e(I fun 5 II 311ce t lul nq tj oi 

oc5 ck 1:o ctliCous ?1oS cwtto hi ISrai5,S iVI- OiOr  

CoS ' yve,t i0t 155c txc lr1C a 

' Co r Jew re'1kt ,o L(Yjlt 

1' ac(es.04 AT r c Cc Js ik cii(e I 

ta r'1 3 o 7 i rIC , t+rIe t Q oi vS C vevl 6er 
o A oc€ro 5t (oLt rcS oh 

) 11 Uçç c( o CC ce 
U 5 (9 

O \000 0.V\OCo 

1t° 5Cto 

1/1 T1 t. 
al Qhi ç tct 

\S 



V 

CoS 'O'\ tct reji 

VcLo U C u n S i tke. /2I2-iI &((t 

\s i 71oIj CoiVCLo 

crt VbpP t& 

i€tS IS eWi tk eoc o5 

JQ( c \V\ 1 

ck( 11 tLdj 

Ito  - t O\Ov 

v t 

155 we, di'muAf rev. it  Om a \os 

MIA (Y \t 4f OV OL icV xs1eJ cttl 

°V o 3J I Cor r Li s 

nà iottoy o ie o crne.t o 7)2.o\ 

[Lu trc qe!$ o 

L o S 

A '\5c' e_Cp (tOP ob o m qtl Qt 

rs 

to t erh 0 

e S5& oie 

-c & 

t\I, G ( ou Si 5urr u cCrin o Lk. 

O CL-li I of Per 0 

-CL 0(ocCL CLk. Lk tr3t 

trA woj /-oL&i n 

k li 'ou overliru j L u'u o1rov1 

Ib T 4. 

e fore. lie reji Uii (ceL,u. co u i/l iis&uct cft 

l7-21 7 Ic dk C rc±k Y ki St 

I -  7 S7. Au ie ±o 4ke. r i ti Iuj 0 1-  thIS i rliri3. 

e ttAinnpoj nui t. iLr cLLT u5Cj b5 J Oc 

{ LQ1rS LriaL urnofl of in(tmeit
It  

2o7/2 o/I 
u  

r vt 7) bit A t4 çu 

iS C.T4 

.CLA E'E u3AL' 'TlA1 ThE OVc PCLL AE 'T 1E A-rJ.b C. R 6(1, 



etkj LA&_h 

iiiiiL r I JJ 

1t)JJ(piiio. 



COMPLAINT - FOLLG\  
INFORMATlONAREi -Ci;i - NTERVIEW FGEukY 3 

[te.of.UF.61 Date-Case Assign=~Co
l
mplaint.No.  Case No. .Unit.Reporting Follow-Up No. 

011  03/13/2011 -02555 166 BRAM 2' 

CompIainants Name INickname/Alias/Middle Name Apt No. 

DIAZ, JOSE - 
2 

Sex Race D Age 

MALE WHITE HISPANIC  

Business Telephone .. .. 
Beeper# E-Mail Address 

Activity Address Location Street 'City State Zip Apt # 
OFFICE 

Cross Street - Intersection of Premise Type 
and 

. .,r,.&M.,. (.•.--., 

Topic/Subject: . 

(INTERVIEW) JOSE DIAZ INTERVIEW 

Summary of Investigation: 
1, On March 13, 2011, at approximately 1100 hours Jose Diaz is present in the 73 precinct in regards to this incident. At this 
time I had the opportunity to speak with him & my interview is as follows: - -- Mr. Diaz states he operates a cash only 
carpet cleaning business, whose customers are obtained through flyers he distributes & word of mouth. He states he 
received a phone call on Thursday, around 1:00 PM on his cell phor .) from male who identified himself as 
Mike. He states this mate wanted an estimate for three rooms &gave ltAr. Diaz an address of 249 Boyland Street, apt 100. 

Mr. Diäz set up an appointment for 4:00 PM later on that day & upon arriving at the location he spoke to a female at that 
apartment who stated she does not know Mike & she did not call for any estimate. Mr. Diaz states he then went back to his 
car & called the male on a different cell pho ause apparently his other cell phone stopped working. 
The mate answered & stated Mr. Diaz had made a ml stake and should have gone to Apt lOB. Mr. Diáz states he then went 
back upstairs to the tenth floor & knocked on the door to 1 O without any response. At this point Mr. Diaz went downstairs 
to the lobby where he states the male called him and told him he had made a mistake. Mr. Diaz slates he asked the man if 
he was playing with him and the male stated apologetically that he had just moved into the building and he was not sure of 
his apartment. The male told Mr. Diaz that the correct apartment was Ap t 8B, so Mr. Diaz went upstairs a third time. He got 

the elevator on the 8th floor and started walking to the end of the hallway where 8B was located. Jusl.as he .passed the  
stairwell entrance a male black, dressed in all black wearing a bandanna covering most of his face grabbed hjrn from behind 
& pulled him into the stairwell. Mr. Diaz states the male had a knife pressed to his stomach & demanded Mr. Diaz give him 
his property. Mr. Diaz states he handed the male his wallet, which contained 800 dot lars USC and his (2) ceU phones. The 
male then instructed Mr. Diaz to walk away up to the 9th floor, which he did & the mate then walked down the stairs out of 
sight. Mr. Diaz states he stopped by the security desk & informed the guard working as to what jVst happened. Mr. Diaz told 
the security guard that he did not need the police & he left the building. I asked Mr. Diaz why he did not immediately call the 
police and he stated that he was afraid the male might try to Harm him further. He states he already replaced the (2) cell 
phones and really had no intention of filing a report until I called him last night. Mr. Diaz then provided me with the phone 
number of the person he had been in contact with -2. Mr. Diaz can only provide me with a very limited 
description of this male & he. can not identify. him. His description is as such: -- male black, 6ff, unknown weight, wearing all, 
black with a black mask covering his face. - -3. For your information. 

Reporting Officer: Rank Name No. Command 
DT3 JASON CUTTLER 295 

Reviewing Supervisor: Manner of Closing jj NArk ROVED 
0 

ii 

http://dd5pink/ecms/reports/printAndAccessLog.action?IBIF  ex=DD5 CASFLD&SYS . C... 4/1/2011 



DI T'.ATTORNY

iii60614~,IqY.t 12 0 1-2 969 

WWW..BROOKLyNDAORG 

 

January 31, 2017 

Daniiola Animashaun 
Inmate Number 14-A-0061 
Southport Correctional Facility 
P.O. Box 2000 
Petit, New York 14871-2000 

Re: FOIL Request 
People v. Animashaun 
Kings County Ind. Nos. 2589/11 & 2607/11 

Mr. Animashaun: 

I am writing in response to your July 22, 2016 request for records pursuant to the 
Freedom of Information Law (FOIL), in which you sought "the copy of the warrant that resulted 
in my current incarceration". Please be advised that the files relating to your prosecution under 
Kings County Indictment No. 2589/11 have now been located. However, no record responsive 
to your request was located therein. In accordance with Public Officers Law § 89(3), this letter 
shall constitute certification attesting to the fact that these records could not be located after a 
careful and diligent search. See Rattley v. New York City Police Department, 96 N.Y.2d 873 
(2001). 

To the extent that the requested record may have been generated in conjunction with your 
prosecution under Kings County Indictment. No. .2607/11, and contained within the file relating 
to that case, your request cannot be fulfilled at this time because, as you were previously advised 
by letter dated July 27, 2016, your unperfected direct appeal is still pending before the Appellate 
Division, Second Department. Disclosure of records while this litigation is pending would 
interfere with the handling of the judicial proceedings as well as with any further investigation 
that might be necessary. Accordingly, the requested records are exempt from disclosure pursuant 
to Public Officers Law § 87(2)(e)(i). See Whitley v. New York County District Attorney's 
Office, 101 AD. 3d 455 (1St  Dep't 2012); Moreno v. New York County District Attorney's 
Office, 38 AD. 3d 358 (1St  Dep't 2007) (each holding that disclosure of the requested documents 
would have interfered with petitioner's then-pending criminal appeal and any subsequent 
proceedings in the underlying criminal case). 





POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Office of Deputy Commissioner, 
Legal Matters 
One Police Plaza, Room 1406A 
New York, New York 10038 

April 14, 2017 

Damilola Animashaun, DIN #14A0061 
Southport Correctional Facility 
P.O. Box 2000 
Pine City, New York 14871 

RE: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW 
REQUEST: LBF #17PL3085 

Dear Mr. Animashaun: 

This letter is in response to your letter dated April 4, 2017 appealing the determination of 
the Records Access Officer made on March 28, 2017 regarding records requested from the New. 
Yok City Police Department. Your request, pursuant to the Freedom of Information Law, was 
originally received by the FOIL unit on March 6, 2017 and subsequently granted to the extent that 
various documents were disclosed. 

The appeal is denied because the requested records (arrest warrant) are not records 
maintained by the NYPD nor are they in the custody of the NYPD.. You may request a copy of the 
warrant from the court that issued the document. 

Please note that other exemptions under FOIL may still apply. 

• You may seek judicial review of this determination by commencing an Article 78 
proceeding within four months of the date of this decision. 

Sincerely, 

C 

c: Committee on Open Government 

Jordan S. Mazur 
Sergeant 
Records Access Appeals Officer 

0 
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HI JOHN STREET - 9TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 
PHONE: (212) 693-0085 FAX: (212) 693-0878 

71 I)RNEY-j ,v-CIIARGE 
I'AUI_ S::p LATSURE 

..LVVL.7:I,vrA 17ORNE i-If I-CH4R(,E 
i),tyio V. GREENBERG 

.VI,PERii.VING 4 77ORNEIW 
ERICA IiORWITZ 
L,s,t NAPOLI 
WILLIAM C. KASTIN 
KENOR,k L. HIJICHINSON 
LEILA HULL 
A. ALEXANDER DONN 
PATRICIA PAZNER 
MARK W. VORKINK 

DIREC77rn OF IA'NOCENCE IIvi'ES1 7 GA TION.% 
DE NICE PCA'ELL 

3Ff/on 37,1 FF4 77077A'EIW 
ALIIX/.S A. ARCHER 
.S'vi,'fl.. I3ENNHARD 
I)EN/SE A. COREl 
JOSULA Si. LEVINE 

CUIJ,VSEF. 
LYNN WI. FolEY 
MCI..ISS.& S. HOI7LICK 

November 14, 2017 

S11 FF1 17OI7NE CS 
MIC/AEI, ABTIIUS 
SAMUEL BARR 
CIIARITVL HRADV 
SAMUo.. C. BROWN 
ISKUIjI CIlAKARI.t 

- CYNTHIA COLT 
ALICE B. B. CuLLIN, 
REBECCA J. GANNON 
DAVID L. GOODwIN 
CAITLIN IIALPERN 
MEREDITIIS. IIOLT 
LAURA B. INOELLIC,,TI 
LAUREN C. JONES 
ANNA KOU 
BRYAN KREYKES 
MELISSA LEE 
TAMMY E. LINN 
BENJAMIN S. LITMArl 
SEAN H. MURRAY 
ANDERS NELSON 
ELIZABE-rll PI.IMproN 
JONATHAN SCIloErP-Wo'.. 
V VON NE SIlly E ES 
ANCAO SINCLI 
NAo TERAI 
KATHLEEN E. WIIOOI-EY 
lENIN VOUNF.S 
RONA LII Z,,PATA 
I1ANr4AII ZIIAO 
DINA 7.LOCZOWER 

L orne -Client Confidential Communication 
i\4r. Damilola Aminashaun 
14-A-0061 
Sothport Correctional Facility 
P.O. Box 2000 
.Pin City, NY 14871 

Dear Mr. Aminashaun: 

I am confirming that there is no "arrest warrant" for any case in my copy of the Supreme 
Court file for Kings County indictment number 2607/11. 

Denise A. Corsi  
Appellate Counsel 
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ERICA FIORWITZ 

LISA NAPOLI 

WILLIAM G. KASTIN 

KENDEA L. HIITCHINSON 

LEILA HULL 

A. ALEXANDER DONS 

PATRICIA PAZNER 

MARK W. VORKINK 

DIRECTOR OF INNOCENCE 1,VVESTIGA TIONS 

DE NICE POWELL 

SENIOR S/A FF4 TTORNEY.E 
ALEXIS A. ASCUER 

DENISE A. CORSI 

JOSHUA M. LEVINE 

SENIOR COUNSEl. 
LYNN W.L. FAHEY 

MELISSA S. HORLICK 

June 4, 2018 
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MICHAEL ASTHUS 
SAMUEL BARR 
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CHARITY L. BRADY 
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MELISSA LEE 
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BENJAMIN S. LITMAN 
SEAN H. MURRAY 
ANDERS NELSON 
SEAN NUTTALL 
ELIZABETH PLIMPTON 
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YVONNE SHIVERS 
ANGAD SINGS 
SÃO TEI1AI 
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HANNAH ZHAO 
DINAZLOCZOWER 

Confidential Attorney-Client Correspondence 
Mr. Damilola Animashaun 
14-A-0061 
309 Bare Hill Road 
P.O. Box 2001 
Malone, New York 12953 

Dear Mr. Animashaun: 

I plan to raise two issues in the brief on your direct appeal. The first issue is that you are 
entitled to a new trial because the court should have granted your attorney's motion to sever the 
counts concerning Ms. Ortiz from those concerning Ms. Quick. I will argue that this error deprived 
you of your right to due process because the jury could not fairly evaluate your defenses when 
presented with allegations of sexual assault by two complainants. 

The second issue is that you are entitled to a new trial because the court should have 
permitted your attorney to present evidence that you were excluded as the source of the DNA on Ms. 
Quick's jeans. I will argue that this error deprived you of your right to present a defense. If the 
Appellate Division agrees, it might limit the new trial to the counts concerning Ms. Quick (for which 
you were sentenced to 14 years in total), leaving in place theconviction as to Ms. Ortiz (for which 
you have already served the one year sentence). 

Before I can file your brief, I need to advise you of a risk in going forward with your appeal 
that depends on what we ask the Appellate Division to do with your guilty plea in the event we win 
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a new trial on either issue. 

The Potential Risks of Winning the Direct Appeal 

As you know, right after the court sentenced you to 14 years in prison on the Ortiz/Quick trial 
case, it sentenced you to 10 years in prison on the Jones plea case, and ran the plea sentence 
concurrent with the trial sentence. Thus, you are serving both sentences simultaneously for a total 
prison term of 14 years. Because you were sentenced in both cases on the same day, if you won a 
reversal on appeal in the trial case, you could have your plea vacated, but you have to have asked for 
this in the appellate brief. If you do not ask for your plea back in the brief, the 10-year sentence will 
remain in effect even you win anew trial. 

As you read about the potential risks below, please keep in mind two things. First, you 
cannot be retried on counts that you have were acquitted of at the Ortiz/Quick trial. Also, I will refer 
to winning "a new trial" in the singular even though, if you win the severance issue, the Appellate 
Division would order two new trials - one as to Ortiz, and one as to Quick. 

Winning a New Trial While Keeping the Plea in Place 

If we do not ask for the plea back, there is less of an advantage to getting a new trial. That 
is because, even if you were acquitted at the new trial on all of the Ortiz/Quick charges, without 
getting the Jones plea vacated, you will still have to serve 10 years for the plea conviction. 

If we do not ask for your plea back, and you are convicted again at a new trial on the 
Ortiz/Quick charges, it is possible - but unlikely - that a court would consider the plea conviction 
a new bad fact prompting it to run the new trial sentence consecutive to the plea sentence (one after 
the other), rather than running them concurrently (at the same time). I think it is unlikely that a court 
would do this because there is a very good argument that running them consecutively such that your 
new total sentence would be more than 14 years would be improper - a court cannot punish a 
defendant for winning a new trial on appeal. 

Winning a New Trial While Getting Your Plea Back 

If we ask for your Jones plea back, and win a new trial on the Ortiz/Quick charges, you will 
be in almost the same position you were in just after you were indicted. You would have pending 
charges as to Jones, Ortiz, and Quick, minus the charges you were already acquitted of. I cannot 
predict whether the prosecution would offer you a new plea deal to cover one or both cases, let alone 
a deal that is better than the total sentence you are currently serving. 

A total acquittal after a trial of the Jones charges (the plea case), but a conviction after a new 
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trial of the Ortiz/Quick charges (the trial case) case poses no risk. You were already sentenced to 
the maximum prison term of 7 years for each count of second-degree rape as to Quick, which was 
run consecutively for a total of 14 years. Therefore, the most the court could impose if you were 
convicted again of the Ortiz/Quick charges is 14 years. 

If you were acquitted in the Ortiz/Quick trial case, but convicted in a trial on the revived 
Jones charges, the Jones court could chose to sentence you very harshly. The sentence range for the 
most serious charges concerning Jones, first-degree rape and first-degree criminal sexual act, is a 
minimum of 5 years to as many as 25 years in prison. Also, depending on the evidence presented, 
it is possible the court would run the prison terms for these charges consecutively (one after the 
other). 

The greatest risk you face is if, after a successful appeal, you are convicted a second time of 
the Ortiz/Quick charges and convicted of the revived Jones charges. The concern is that you would 
wind up with a total sentence that is far, far longer than the 14 years you are serving now. The 
sentencing judge could chose to not only impose the maximum penalty, but to run whatever sentence 
it does impose consecutive to your sentence under the first case (run each sentence one after the 
other) 

Finally, winning a new trial on the Ortiz/Quick counts and getting your plea back in the Jones 
matter also offers you a chance at the best outcome of all - a total acquittal on everything. 

Your Decision 

Unfortunately, I cannot predict the outcome of an appeal, but I wanted to inform you .of the 
risks involved. Please fill-out, sign, and return the enclosed form to me by June 22, 2018, so that 
I know what remedy to ask for with respect to the Jones plea. I cannot file your brief until I have 
your decision, so the sooner I receive it the better. You can use the enclosed self-addressed stamped 
envelope so it gets here as quickly as possible. 

Your Suggestions For Issues 

Although I am impressed by the thought and effort you put into your suggestions for issues, 
unfortunately, I cannot use them for various reasons. Please do not interpret my decision as a 
personal judgment about you. As your advocate, it is my responsibility to give you my honest 
assessment of your case based upon the record and the law, even if my honest assessment is 
disappointing. 

An appellate court would not agree that your identification procedure or statements should 
be suppressed because the police did not have the authority to arrest you. Even assuming that there 
was some defect with the robbery arrest warrant, it remains that the police had the right to detain you 
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in the precinct based on the positive photo identifications made several days earlier by Ms. Jones and 
Ms. Quick. Also, no appellate court would reverse the hearing court's ruling that your statements 
were voluntarily made and, thus, should not have been admitted at trial. Nevertheless, to the extent 
that your trial testimony allows me to argue that your pretrial statements were involuntary, I will do 
so when explaining how your defense was prejudiced by the court's erroneous rulings on severance 
and the DNA evidence. 

Third-degree rape is an intentional crime, not a reckless crime. Therefore, I cannot argue that 
your conviction of attempted third-degree rape was legally impossible. 

Your indictment indeed charged you with two counts of second-degree rape with respect to 
separate incidents concerning Ms. Quick. Therefore, the court was authorized to run them 
consecutively under P.L. § 70.25(2). 

To the extent you are suggesting that I file a 440 motion raising an actual innocence claim, 
unfortunately, I do not have any information that would permit me to do so. Without more, 
assertions of innocence, no matter how sincere, are not enough for an actual innocence claim. 

There was nothingj urisdictionally defective with your guilty plea concerning Ms. Jones. The 
law requires that the crime underlying a guilty plea must be one of the charges in the indictment or 
a lesser-included offense of a charge in the indictment. You pled guilty to first-degree rape under 
sub-section (1) of P.L. § 130.35 (forcible compulsion), which was a count on the indictment. In 
People v. Castillo, 8 N.Y.2d 959 (2007), the plea was invalid because Castillo pled guilty to a 
sub-section of first-degree robbery that was neither on the indictment nor a lesser-included offense 
of any charge on the indictment. 

To the extent you have suggested that you were coerced by your lawyer into pleading guilty 
in the Jones matter, that is not something I can raise on your direct appeal. On the direct appeal, I 
may raise only issues that are based on facts in the record (the minutes, the exhibits, and the 
motions). The events you cited to support your suggestion, such as private discussions with your 
lawyer, were not recorded on the record. Related to this, the maximum sentence the court could have 
imposed for the top count of the charges concerning Ms. Ortiz, attempted first-degree rape, was 15 
years. The maximum sentence for the top count of the charges concerning Ms. Quick, first-degree 
rape, was 25 years. 

*** 

If you disagree with the issues I plan to raise, you may send a letter to the Appellate Division 
asking for permission to file apro se supplemental brief. A prose supplemental brief is submitted 
by the client without our assistance so that the Appellate Division may consider additional points not 
raised in the main brief. You must submit your request within 30 days of my cover letter with your 
copy of the main brief, and you must state at least one issue that you wish to raise (a sentence or two 
is enough). Please note, I am not suggesting that you file your own brief; I have no opinion on the 
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matter. I am simply advising you of your right to do so. If you are interested in filing apro se brief, 
send you letter requesting permission to the following address. 

Aprilanne Agostino 
Clerk of the Court 
Appellate Division, Second Department 
45 Monroe Place 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 

Please return the risk form to me as soon as possible, and no later than June 22. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Denise A. Corsi 
Appellate Counsel 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF KINGS: PART 39 

----------------------------------------x 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 

-against- 

DAMILOLA ANIMASHAUN, 

Defendant. 

-------------------------------------x 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Hon. Sharen D. Hudson 

Indictment No. 02607-2011 

The Defendant, Damilola Animashaun, was convicted upon a jury verdict of violating 

Penal Law ("PL") § 130.30(1) - Rape in the Second Degree (two counts) and other related 

charges. The Defendant now moves to vacate the judgment of conviction pursuant to Criminal 

Procedure Law ("CPL") § 440.10(1). The People oppose the Defendant's motion. The Court 

has reviewed Defendant's motion papers, the People's opposition, the court file and all relevant 

statutes and case law and, for the reasons discussed hereafter denies Defendant's motion to 

vacate. 

Procedural History 

On March 28, 2011, the Defendant was charged under Kings County indictment number 

02607-2011 with raping three different females, one of whom was fourteen years old. Defendant 

gave written and videotaped statements relating to his actions, including an admission that he 

had sex with the fourteen-year-old female. Under indictment number 02607-2011, the 

Defendant was charged with several counts of rape and endangering the welfare of a child. 

I 
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On September 4, 2012 and September 5, 2012, Justice Ozzi of Kings County Supreme 

Court conducted a combined Dunaway, Huntley, Wade hearing. After the hearing, the court 

found that the Defendant's arrest was based on probable cause and that evidence of the 

Defendant's identification and his statements were admissible. In June 2013 after a jury trial, the 

Defendant was convicted of PL § 130.30(1) - Rape in the Second Degree (two counts), PL § 

260.10— Endangering the Welfare of a Child (three counts), and PL §§ 110/130.25(2) - 

Attempted Rape in the Third Degree. On August 5, 2013, Defendant pleaded guilty to PL § 

130.35(1) - Rape in the First Degree in connection to the charges involving the fourteen-year-old 

female.  

On October 18, 2013, the Defendant was sentenced to ten years in prison for the Rape in 

the First Degree conviction, two consecutive terms of seven years in prison, on his two 

convictions of Rape in the Second Degree, one year for his conviction of Attempted Rape in the 

Third Degree, and one year on each of the three counts of Endangering the Welfare of a Child. 

The two consecutive terms of seven years in prison were to run concurrent to the other sentences. 

The court imposed a ten-year term of post-release supervision. Pursuant to the judgment of 

conviction, Defendant is currently incarcerated. The Defendant now moves to vacate his 

judgment of conviction .pursuant to CPL § 440.10(1). 

Parties' Contentions 

The Defendant argues that the judgment of conviction should be vacated under CPL § 

440.10(1) because his Fourth Amendment rights were violated in that the arrest warrant was 

issued without probable cause and the police searched his apartment without his consent. 
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The People oppose the Defendant's motion arguing it is mandatorily procedurally barred 

pursuant to CPL § 440.10(2)(b). The People also contend the Defendant's motion fails to 

present a legal basis for relief under CPL § 440.10 

Analysis 

CPL § 440 

There is a presumption of regularity which attaches to judgments of conviction (Fisch, 

Evidence § 1133 [2d ed 1977]). In order to overcome that presumption and entitle a defendant to 

a hearing on a motion to vacate the judgment pursuant to CPL § 440.10, the defendant has the 

burden of coming forward with allegations sufficient to create an issue of fact as to matters not 

appearing on the record of the underlying conviction. People v. Crippen, 196 A.D.2d 548, 549 

(2̀ 6  Dept. 1993) Iv denied 82 N.Y.2d 848 (1993); see also People v. Mims, 94 A.D.3d 909 (2 

Dept. 2012) lv denied 19 N.Y.3d (2012); People v. Cruz, 14 N.Y.3d 814, 816 (2010). 

Pursuant to CPL § 440.10(2)(b), the court must deny a motion to vacate a judgment 

when, at the time of the motion, the judgment is appealable or pending on appeal and sufficient 

facts appear on the record with respect to the ground or issue raised on the motion to allow 

adequate review on direct appeal. Therefore, where the record contains all of the facts upon 

which the resolution of the issues raised in a motion to vacate a judgment depend and no new 

evidence is presented from outside the record, collateral review by such a motion is unavailable 

and the motion must be summarily denied. People v. Cooks, 67 N.Y.2d 100 (1986); People v. 

Avery, 129 A.D.2d 852 (1987). See also People v. Kindred, 100 A.D.3d 1038 (2012) (A pro se 

motion to vacate a judgment of conviction was properly denied where the defendant presented no 



new evidence discovered since the entry of the judgment, his direct appeal was pending at time 

of the motion, and the record was sufficiently complete to permit appellate review of all the 

claims he raised). 

In the instant case, Defendant argues that the judgment of conviction should be vacated 

because his Fourth Amendment rights were violated in that the arrest warrant was issued without 

probable cause and the police searched his apartment without his consent. However, Defendant 

currently has a direct appeal pending. Moreover, sufficient facts appear on the record with 

respect to the Dunaway, Huntley, Wade hearing held on September 4, 2012 and September 5, 

2012, addressing probable cause for the arrest warrant. Here, the record contains sufficient facts 

to permit review of the lack of probable cause for the defendant's arrest, and thus the contention 

is not subject to collateral review by way of a motion to vacate, and can only be reviewed on 

direct appeal. See People v. Angelakos, 70 N.Y.2d 670 (1987); People v. Cooks, supra. 

Accordingly, pursuant to CPL § 440.10(2)(b), Defendant's motion to vacate his conviction under 

CPL § 440.10(1) is denied. 

This opinion shall constitute the decision and order of the Court. 

Dated: June 22, 2018 
Brooklyn, New York 

ENTERO 

N?',N-CYT SUNSHINE 

Hon. Sharen D. Hudson 
A.J.S.C. 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF CHEMUNG 

In the Matter of the Application of 
DAMILOLAANIMASHAUN, DIN # 14-A-0061, 

Petitioner, 

For a Judgment Pursuant to Writ of Habeas Corpus 

Southport Correctional Facility, 

Respondents. 

~U"-i(i r 
COUNTY rIEERtAhq  FICE 

DECISION & ORDER 

Index No. ')(1
1 /
"7 '41C 

JLiU 

RE No. 2017-0732-M 

., 

RICH, J.  

Petitioner claims to be illegally held in prison based upon violations of his constitutioial 

Tights in the underlying criminal case which is the basis for his commitment He claims that his 

4'  Amendment rights were violated due to illegal search and seizure, that he was illegally 

arrested in his,  Apartment, that involuntary statements were coerced from him, that identifications 

of him were illegal, that his plea was involuntary and that he was ineffectively represented by 

Counsel. . . . 

The Attorney General has filed an answer to the petition. 

Petitioner was convicted in Kings County Supreme Court upon his plea to Rape in the 

First Degree and he was found guilty of Attempted Rape in the Third Degree, Endangering the 

Welfare of a Child (3 counts), and Rape in the Second Degree (2 counts). He was sentenced on 

October 18, 2013 to a terms of imprisonment as follows: 

- Attempted Rape 3 count 14,1 year; 

- Endangering the Welfare of a Child, counts 17,25 & 34 - 1 year; 

Rape 2nd,  counts 21 & 31 . 7 years determinate, 10 years PRS; 

-Rape 1', count 1, 10 years determinate, 10 years PRS; 

- Counts 1, 14, 17,  25 & 34 to run concurrently to each other; and 

- Counts 21 & 31 to run consecutively to each other. 

A 



The court has reviewed the commitment on file with DOCCS and the same appears valid 

on its face. 

Even if the court accepted the Petitioner's argument, he would not be entitled to 

immediate release pursuant to a Habeas Corpus action, but would need to challenge the matter 

through a direct appeal or CPL 440 motion. People ex rel. Malinowski v Casscles, 53 AD2d 954 
((3rdDept 1976); People ex rel. Thomas v Dray, 197 AD2d 853 (4th  Dept., 1993), app denied, 82 

NY2d 663 (1993), rearg denied, 83 NY2d 847 (1994); People ex rel. Smith v Artus, 153 AD3d 

1557(4  th  Dept., 2017), app dismissed. 30 NY3d 1090. The instant petition must thus be and is 

hereby denied. 

This constitutes the decision, opinion and order of the court. 

Dated: April 6, 2018 
/ R1CHAb W. RICH, JR. 

/ Acting Supreme Court Justice 
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Supreme Court of the United States 
Office of the Clerk 

Washington, DC 20543-0001 
Scott S. Harris 
Clerk of the Court 

March 18, 2019 
(202)479-3011 

Mr. Damilola Animashaun 
Prisoner ID- #14A0061 
Attica C'Orrectional Facility 
P0 Box 149 
Attica, NY 11101 

Re: Dainüoia Animashaun 
v. Wfi ijri. hrnidt, et al. 
No. 18-7437 

Dear Mr. Animashaun: 

The Court today entered the following order in the above-entitled case: 

The petition for a writ of certiorari is denied. 

Sincerely, 

H 
Scott S. Harris, Clerk 


